and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The maximum gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$240,000,000. The
maximum net proceeds from the Placing will amount to approximately HK$238,500,000
which is intended to be used (i) as to 80% for repayment of part of the current debt of the
Group and (ii) as to 20% for the Group’s research and development and general working
capital.

The maximum net price raised per Share upon the completion of the Placing will be
approximately HK$1.1925 per Share.

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fundraising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing is set out as below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion of
the Placing

Shareholders
Number

of Shares
Approximate %
of shareholding

Number
of Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Substantial Shareholder
Digital China Holdings Limited and

its associates (Note 1) 253,671,964 22.63 253,671,964 19.21

Directors and their associate(s)
Liu Jun 50,220,000 4.48 50,220,000 3.80
Zhang Yonghong 100,000 0.01 100,000 0.01
Liu Xiaodong (Note 2) 62,273,794 5.56 64,273,794 4.71
Guo Fansheng (Note 3) 57,749,015 5.15 57,749,015 4.37
Li Jianguang (Note 4) 32,000,384 2.86 32,000,384 2.42

Others
Placees – – 200,000,000 15.14
Public shareholders 664,825,053 59.31 664,825,053 50.33

Total: 1,120,840,210 100% 1,320,840,210 100%

Notes:

1. Holding through Talent Gain Developments Limited and Unique Golden Limited. Unique Golden Limited

is wholly and beneficially owned by Talent Gain Developments Limited, which in turn is wholly and

beneficially owned by Digital China (BVI) Limited and indirectly wholly and beneficially owned by

Digital China Holdings Limited.

2. Such interests in the Company is held by Wisdom Limited (a company wholly and beneficially owned by

Mr. Liu Xiaodong).

3. Such interest in the Company comprises: (a) 35,000,000 Shares held by Mr. Guo Fansheng; and (b)

22,749,015 Shares held by a trustee of a trust of which Mr. Guo Fansheng is a beneficiary.